
We encourage everyone to view the meeting live via YouTube. 

Leavenworth County  

Board of County Commissioners 

Regular Meeting Agenda 

300 Walnut Street, Suite 225 

Leavenworth, KS 66048 
August 13, 2025 

9:00 a.m. 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE/MOMENT OF SILENT PRAYER 

III. ROLL CALL 

IV. PUBLIC COMMENT:  Public Comment shall be allowed at the beginning of each 

meeting and opened again at the end of the meeting after all regularly scheduled agenda 

items.  Comments shall be limited to five minutes per person; however, commenters may 

speak for up to five minutes at both the beginning and end of each meeting.  There 

should be not expectation of interaction by the Commission during this time. Everyone 

wishing to make comments either on items on the agenda or not are encouraged to 

provide their comments in writing no later than 8:00 a.m. the Monday immediately 

preceding the meeting.  These comments will be included in the agenda packet for 

everyone to access and review.  This allows the Commission to have time to fully 

consider input and request follow up if needed prior to the meeting.   During times when 

the Courthouse is closed to the general public anyone wishing to make public comment 

will provide their comments in writing no later than 8:00 a.m. the Monday immediately 

preceding the meeting.  The comment will be included and distributed with the normal 

meeting packet. 

V. ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

VI. CONSENT AGENDA: The items on the Consent Agenda are considered by staff to          

be routine business items. Approval of the items may be made by a single motion, 

seconded, and a majority vote with no separate discussion of any item listed. Should a 

member of the Governing Body desire to discuss any item, it will be removed from the 

Consent Agenda and considered separately. 

a) Approval of the minutes of the meeting of August 6, 2025 



b) Approval of the schedule for the week of August 18, 2025 

c) Approval of the check register 

d) Approve and sign the OCB’s 

VII. FORMAL BOARD ACTION: 

a) Consider a motion to approve the contract with Pfefferkorn Engineering and 

Environmental, LLC for construction engineering for the 235th St. project in 

the amount of $910,134.17 with a 7.5% contingency.  

b) Consider a motion to adopt a policy establishing a process for future County 

right-of-way vacation requests. 

c) Consider a motion to approve Resolution 2025-27, finding that the proposed 

reinvestment housing incentive district will have an adverse effect on  

Leavenworth County. 

VIII. PRESENTATIONS AND DISCUSSION ITEMS:  presentations are materials of general 

concern where no action or vote is requested or anticipated.  

a) Fairlane RHID presentation 

b) Budget discussion if needed 

c) Executive session if needed 

IX. ADJOURNMENT 

 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 

      ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
MEETING SCHEDULE 

Monday, August 11, 2025 

Tuesday, August 12, 2025 

Wednesday, August 13, 2025 

9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

• Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS

Thursday, August 14, 2025 

12:00 p.m. LCDC meeting 

Friday, August 15, 2025 



 

 

*******August 6,  2025 ******** 

 

The Board of County Commissioners met in a regular session on Wednesday, August 6, 2025.    

Commissioner Culbertson; Commissioner Reid, Commissioner Dove and Commissioner Stieben are 

present; Commissioner Smith is absent; Also present: Mark Loughry, County Administrator; Jamie 

VanHouten, Community Corrections Director; Bill Noll, Infrastructure and Construction Services;  

 

 

Commissioner Culbertson nominated Mike Stieben as temporary chairman for today’s meeting. 

   

 

PUBLIC COMMENT: 

 

There were no public comments. 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Culbertson and seconded by Commissioner Dove to nominate 

Mike Stieben as temporary chairman for today’s meeting. 

  Motion passed, 3-0, Commissioner Stieben abstained. 

 

Commissioner Dove suggested the Board contact the Department of Agriculture about a disease that is 

affecting horses in the area on how to help prevent this disease from spreading. 

 

The Board briefly discussed the costs and the impact of a RHID. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner  Culbertson and seconded by Commissioner Dove to accept the 

consent agenda for Wednesday, August 6, 2025 as presented. 

 Motion passed, 4-0. 

 

Bill Noll requested approval of a supplemental agreement for engineering services on bridges 

SH-54 and SH-61. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Culbertson and seconded by Commissioner Dove to 

approve the supplemental agreement with Finney and Turnipseed for construction 

engineering for bridges SH-54 and SH-61. 

     Motion passed, 4-0. 

 

Todd Thompson addressed the Board regarding the County Attorney’s budget. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Stieben and seconded by Commissioner Dove to restore 

the $130,000. 

    Motion passed, 4-0. 

 

Jamie VanHouten requested approval of the adult and juvenile comprehensive plan amendments. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Culbertson and seconded by Commissioner Reid to 

approve the FY25 Adult Comprehensive Plan Budget Amendment. 

    Motion passed, 4-0. 



 

 

 

A  motion was made by Commissioner Culbertson  and seconded by Commissioner Dove to 

approve the FY25 Juvenile Comprehensive Plan Budget Amendment. 

    Motion passed, 4-0. 

 

Dates for Budget hearings were presented for approval. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Culbertson and seconded by Commissioner Dove to 

approve the Notice of Hearing to Exceed Revenue Neutral Rate and Budget Hearing set for 

August 20, 2025 at 9:00 a.m. 

    Motion passed, 3-1 Commissioner Reid voting nay. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Culbertson and seconded by Commissioner Dove to 

approve the Notice of Hearing to Exceed Revenue Neutral Rate and Budget Hearing for 

Special Other Funds set for August 20, 2025 at 9:00 a.m. 

Motion failed, 2-2 Commissioner Reid and Culbertson voting 

nay. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Stieben and seconded by Commissioner Dove Notice of 

Hearing to Exceed Revenue Neutral Rate and Budget Hearing for Special Other Funds set for 

August 20, 2025 at 9:00 a.m. 

   

The Board directed staff to present a revenue neutral budget for next week.   

 

Motion passed, 3-1 Commissioner Reid voting nay. 

 

The Board discussed the 2026 legislative session topics.  

 

It was the consensus of the Board to include reform revenue neutral statute. 

 

It was the consensus of the Board to include no more State unfunded mandates. 

 

It was the consensus of the Board to include to let each County vote on a tax system that works 

for them in lieu of relying solely on property taxes. 

 

It was the consensus of the Board to include to place a State wide cap on property taxes. 

 

It was the consensus of the Board to include competitive bids for water district projects. 

 

It was the consensus of the Board to include changing the 30-day time frame in the RHID law. 

 

It was the consensus of the Board to include verified parental consent for abortions. 

 

It was the consensus of the Board to include an amendment to allow the dissolution of Fire 

Districts. 

 



 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner  Stieben and seconded by Commissioner Dove  to 

adjourn. 

   Motion passed, 4-0. 

 

The Board adjourned at  11:08 a.m. 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
Monday, August 18, 2025  
 
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, August 19, 2025   

 
               12:00 p.m. LCPA meeting 

 
 
 

 
Wednesday, August 20, 2025  
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
 
 
  
    
 
Thursday, August 21, 2025  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, August 22, 2025   
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START DATE: 07/31/2025 END DATE: 08/07/2025

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

CHECK RANGE SELECTED: * No Check Range Selected

WARRANT CHK WARRANT VEND #/ VENDOR NAME/

NUMBER TYPE DATE PCH DOC # ACCOUNT NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT TOTAL

574 08/01/2025 8103 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS

134210 5-001-5-07-219 SHERIFF MENTAL HEALTH            182.00

WARRANT TOTAL            182.00

575 08/05/2025 829 THOMSON REUTERS - WEST

134215 5-001-5-09-209 ONLINE SUBSCRIPTION SOFTWARE            223.00

WARRANT TOTAL            223.00

576 08/05/2025 8416 IRON MOUNTAIN INC

134255 5-001-5-02-212 CLERK. TREAS, AND HR             32.31

134255 5-001-5-02-212 CLERK. TREAS, AND HR              7.04

134230 5-001-5-11-208 CO ATTY SHREDDING             26.00

134255 5-001-5-14-247 CLERK. TREAS, AND HR             29.96

134255 5-001-5-14-247 CLERK. TREAS, AND HR              6.52

134255 5-001-5-14-247 CLERK. TREAS, AND HR             19.77

134219 5-001-5-19-220 JULY 2025 IRON MOUNTAIN            338.54

134255 5-001-5-28-301 CLERK. TREAS, AND HR             14.98

134255 5-001-5-28-301 CLERK. TREAS, AND HR              3.27

134255 5-146-5-00-218 CLERK. TREAS, AND HR             96.93

134255 5-146-5-00-218 CLERK. TREAS, AND HR             22.35

WARRANT TOTAL            597.67

115120 AP 07/31/2025 2059 MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC

134187 5-001-5-11-303 OPL305_K COPIER OVERAGE             61.30

WARRANT TOTAL             61.30

115121 AP 08/01/2025 6049 AT&T

134211 5-001-5-07-210 SHERIFF MONTHLY SERVICE            309.19

WARRANT TOTAL            309.19

115122 AP 08/01/2025 18253 AT&T MOBILITY

134207 5-133-5-00-210 ROAD AND BRIDGE MONTHLY CHARGE             55.73

134207 5-133-5-00-210 ROAD AND BRIDGE MONTHLY CHARGE             55.73

134207 5-133-5-00-210 ROAD AND BRIDGE MONTHLY CHARGE             23.24

134207 5-133-5-00-210 ROAD AND BRIDGE MONTHLY CHARGE             23.24

134207 5-133-5-00-210 ROAD AND BRIDGE MONTHLY CHARGE             73.24

134207 5-133-5-00-210 ROAD AND BRIDGE MONTHLY CHARGE             43.23

134207 5-133-5-00-210 ROAD AND BRIDGE MONTHLY CHARGE             43.23

134207 5-133-5-00-210 ROAD AND BRIDGE MONTHLY CHARGE             43.23

WARRANT TOTAL            360.87

115123 AP 08/01/2025 8686 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC

134206 5-133-5-00-251 ROAD AND BRIDGE 33567 SANTA FE             32.63

134208 5-160-5-00-210 SW SERVICE             26.55

134208 5-160-5-00-210 SW SERVICE            172.11

134208 5-160-5-00-210 SW SERVICE            516.91

134209 5-174-5-00-210 911 TOWERS            585.41

134209 5-174-5-00-210 911 TOWERS            425.87

134209 5-174-5-00-210 911 TOWERS            273.47

WARRANT TOTAL          2,032.95

115124 AP 08/05/2025 20588 ADVANTAGE PRINTING

134228 5-001-5-04-301 NAME PLATE FOR DONATED CLOCK             22.00

134234 5-001-5-07-303 LETTERHEAD AND POST FLYER          1,131.00

134234 5-001-5-07-303 LETTERHEAD AND POST FLYER             55.00

WARRANT TOTAL          1,208.00

115125 AP 08/05/2025 13088 APPRAISER'S EDUCATION FUND
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134232 5-001-5-41-202 LAND VALUE ANALYSIS            220.00

134232 5-001-5-41-202 LAND VALUE ANALYSIS            220.00

134232 5-001-5-41-202 LAND VALUE ANALYSIS            270.00

134232 5-001-5-41-202 LAND VALUE ANALYSIS            270.00

134232 5-001-5-41-202 LAND VALUE ANALYSIS            110.00

WARRANT TOTAL          1,090.00

115126 AP 08/05/2025 1061 B & W FIRE LLC

134245 5-001-5-07-208 JAIL ANNUAL FIRE EXTINGUISHER            210.00

WARRANT TOTAL            210.00

115127 AP 08/05/2025 2489 HONORABLE ROBERT BEDNAR

134217 5-001-5-19-252 HON ROBERT BEDNAR          3,750.00

WARRANT TOTAL          3,750.00

115128 AP 08/05/2025 198 COLLINS AUTOMOTIVE LLC

134246 5-001-5-07-213 UNIT 114            155.10

WARRANT TOTAL            155.10

115129 AP 08/05/2025 2621 TERRY BOOKER

134256 5-145-5-00-256 MEALS 7/14-7/31         15,301.00

134256 5-145-5-00-256 MEALS 7/14-7/31         15,080.00

134256 5-145-5-00-256 MEALS 7/14-7/31         13,390.00

WARRANT TOTAL         43,771.00

115130 AP 08/05/2025 24545 CDW GOVERNMENT INC

134233 5-001-5-04-301 HEADPHONES             23.92

134264 5-115-5-00-409 CISCO CATALST            963.94

134265 5-133-5-00-301 CISCO PHONE BRAD WISS            463.81

134247 5-174-5-00-210 COMPUTER MONITOR FOR 911 DISPA          1,897.16

WARRANT TOTAL          3,348.83

115131 AP 08/05/2025 28831 CE WATER MANAGEMENT INC

134223 5-001-5-33-268 CUSHING C70488            195.00

WARRANT TOTAL            195.00

115132 AP 08/05/2025 810 CITY ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY

134236 5-001-5-07-357 JAIL MAINTENANCE             14.36

134236 5-001-5-07-357 JAIL MAINTENANCE            101.81

134236 5-001-5-07-357 JAIL MAINTENANCE             61.25

WARRANT TOTAL            177.42

115133 AP 08/05/2025 385 CNH INDUSTRIAL CAPITAL AMERICA

134242 5-155-5-00-4 4 LEASE PAYMENT OF 5         11,311.10

WARRANT TOTAL         11,311.10

115134 AP 08/05/2025 22543 COMPLETE FAMILY CARE

134244 5-108-5-00-280 MEDICAL DIRECTOR AND WELL CHIL          1,200.00

134244 5-108-5-00-280 MEDICAL DIRECTOR AND WELL CHIL            300.00

WARRANT TOTAL          1,500.00

115135 AP 08/05/2025 1104 DIGITAL DOLPHIN SUPPLIES

134253 5-133-5-00-301 TONERS            673.00

WARRANT TOTAL            673.00

115136 AP 08/05/2025 2611 DIRECTOR OF VEHICLES

134238 5-001-5-07-213 COVERT LICENSE PLATES AND SHIP             80.00

134238 5-001-5-07-213 COVERT LICENSE PLATES AND SHIP             19.80

WARRANT TOTAL             99.80

115137 AP 08/05/2025 8686 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC

134248 5-001-5-07-223 EVERGY ELECTRIC FOR SERVICE SI          1,301.82
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134213 5-001-5-14-220 300 WALNUT ST 7570295641         13,595.37

134214 5-001-5-32-392 498 2ND ST             33.37

134222 5-001-5-33-392 711 MARSHALL ST    8012784902         10,728.04

WARRANT TOTAL         25,658.60

115138 AP 08/05/2025 4465 GRONIS HARDWARE INC

134237 5-001-5-07-357 JAIL MAINTENANCE AND EXPENSES             35.78

134237 5-001-5-07-357 JAIL MAINTENANCE AND EXPENSES             34.20

134237 5-001-5-07-359 JAIL MAINTENANCE AND EXPENSES              6.56

134237 5-001-5-07-359 JAIL MAINTENANCE AND EXPENSES              5.24

WARRANT TOTAL             81.78

115139 AP 08/05/2025 16080 GT DISTRIBUTORS

134249 5-001-5-07-356 AMMUNITION          1,272.00

WARRANT TOTAL          1,272.00

115140 AP 08/05/2025 782 JCI INDUSTRIES INC

134216 5-212-5-00-2 FLYGT 3102 8909412 042425          9,778.00

WARRANT TOTAL          9,778.00

115141 AP 08/05/2025 1851 KANSAS ONE-CALL SYSTEM INC

134263 5-001-5-18-213 LOCATE SERVICES              5.32

134227 5-001-5-31-290 TICKETS 25360636              1.33

134226 5-210-5-00-2 TICKETS 25341355,25379949              2.66

134225 5-212-5-00-2 TICKETS 25372986,25363884,2536              3.99

WARRANT TOTAL             13.30

115142 AP 08/05/2025 1978 KRYGER GLASS CO

134250 5-001-5-07-213 REPLACED WINDSHIELD UNIT 136            362.95

WARRANT TOTAL            362.95

115143 AP 08/05/2025 4755 LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S

134239 5-001-5-07-301 OFFICE SUPPLIES  AND JAIL EXPE             39.21

134239 5-001-5-07-359 OFFICE SUPPLIES  AND JAIL EXPE             28.75

134257 5-145-5-00-345 ROLL TOWELS             47.92

134257 5-145-5-05-301 ROLL TOWELS             17.55

134257 5-145-5-07-302 ROLL TOWELS              2.03

WARRANT TOTAL            135.46

115144 AP 08/05/2025 10869 MAIN STREET AUTO BODY

134251 5-001-5-07-213 UNIT 114 COUNTY SHOP TO BUTLER            125.00

134251 5-001-5-07-213 UNIT 114 COUNTY SHOP TO BUTLER            125.00

WARRANT TOTAL            250.00

115145 AP 08/05/2025 2419 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL

134240 5-001-5-07-219 MEDICAL SUPPLIES            460.45

WARRANT TOTAL            460.45

115146 AP 08/05/2025 105 MIDWEST MOBILE RADIO SERVICE

134261 5-001-5-18-220 FIELD SUPPORT            303.00

134266 5-133-5-00-207 RADIO MAINTENANCE             10.00

134266 5-133-5-00-207 RADIO MAINTENANCE             10.00

134266 5-133-5-00-207 RADIO MAINTENANCE            108.00

134266 5-133-5-00-209 RADIO MAINTENANCE            375.00

134241 5-160-5-00-213 MODEL 2 PORTABLE RADIO            590.00

WARRANT TOTAL          1,396.00

115147 AP 08/05/2025 2059 MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC

134221 5-001-5-04-201 CANON COPIES            113.87

134221 5-001-5-04-201 CANON COPIES            133.58
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134221 5-001-5-04-201 CANON COPIES              1.67

134231 5-001-5-11-303 COPIER COST             64.86

134218 5-001-5-19-204 CSO COPIER            185.02

WARRANT TOTAL            499.00

115148 AP 08/05/2025 345 OLIVER PACKING & EQUIPMENT CO

134258 5-145-5-00-345 FILM            281.84

134258 5-145-5-00-345 FILM            611.77

134258 5-145-5-05-301 FILM            103.21

134258 5-145-5-06-301 FILM            107.33

134258 5-145-5-06-321 FILM            300.52

134258 5-145-5-07-302 FILM             11.91

134258 5-145-5-07-321 FILM             53.66

WARRANT TOTAL          1,470.24

115149 AP 08/05/2025 196 OLSSON,INC

134229 5-001-5-06-206 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES PZ PORTI          1,764.75

134254 5-133-5-00-213 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED            362.00

WARRANT TOTAL          2,126.75

115150 AP 08/05/2025 770 BASEHOR UNITED METHODIST CHURC

134259 5-145-5-00-246 BASEHOR SITE AUGUST COA            142.00

134259 5-145-5-05-202 BASEHOR SITE AUGUST COA             52.00

134259 5-145-5-07-202 BASEHOR SITE AUGUST COA              6.00

WARRANT TOTAL            200.00

115151 AP 08/05/2025 865 WEST HAVEN BAPTIST CHURCH

134260 5-145-5-00-246 2025 TONGANOXIE AUGUST            142.00

134260 5-145-5-05-202 2025 TONGANOXIE AUGUST             52.00

134260 5-145-5-07-202 2025 TONGANOXIE AUGUST              6.00

WARRANT TOTAL            200.00

115152 AP 08/05/2025 482 HANK PRICE

134224 5-001-5-31-290 ENTRY WAY CLEANING            100.00

WARRANT TOTAL            100.00

115153 AP 08/05/2025 13413 ALLIED SERVICES

134235 5-001-5-07-208 1 WAST CONTAINER            350.00

WARRANT TOTAL            350.00

115154 AP 08/05/2025 433 TONGANOXIE CITY

134212 5-001-5-14-220 725 LAMING RD             68.54

WARRANT TOTAL             68.54

115155 AP 08/05/2025 651 USIC HOLDING INC

134262 5-001-5-18-213 LOCATE SERVICES            158.96

WARRANT TOTAL            158.96

115156 AP 08/05/2025 1241 VANCE BROS LLC

134243 5-133-5-00-362 CRS 1HP         14,508.54

134243 5-133-5-00-362 CRS 1HP         14,744.37

WARRANT TOTAL         29,252.91

115157 AP 08/07/2025 451 AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

5-510-2-00-939 HEALTH AND VISION        381,463.11

5-510-2-00-944 HEALTH AND VISION          2,431.93

5-510-2-00-939 HEALTH AND VISION             61.79-

5-510-2-00-944 HEALTH AND VISION            255.06

5-510-2-00-939 HEALTH AND VISION               .00

5-510-2-00-944 HEALTH AND VISION              9.56
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WARRANT TOTAL        384,097.87

115158 AP 08/07/2025 1737 AT&T

5-174-5-00-210 KDOT SITE BASEHOR            446.20

WARRANT TOTAL            446.20

115159 AP 08/07/2025 840 BATEMAN LAW GROUP LLC

5-176-5-00-206 VTC DEFENSE FUND          1,700.00

WARRANT TOTAL          1,700.00

115160 AP 08/07/2025 23537 BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC

5-001-5-05-381 FIELD SUPPLIES            560.36

5-001-5-05-381 FIELD SUPPLIES             49.29
